



Eaglewood Energy Inc.
Consolidated interim financial statements and notes
As at September 30, 2011 and for the three and nine months ended September 30,
2011 and 2010
(unaudited)

The auditor of Eaglewood Energy Inc. has not performed a review of the unaudited interim financial statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010.

Eaglewood Energy Inc.
Consolidated Balance Sheets
Canadian Dollars
(Unaudited)

As at	September 30, 2011	December 31, 2010	January 1, 2010
ASSETS			
Current Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 5,018,486	\$ 12,858,739	\$ 13,622,795
Restricted cash	-	2,749,725	-
Accounts receivable	528,933	10,137,259	394,652
Prepaid expenses	14,716	21,727	-
	5,562,135	25,767,450	14,017,447
Property, plant and equipment	269,797	298,105	74,315
Exploration and evaluation assets (note 6)	56,996,421	46,136,943	18,723,528
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 62,828,353	\$ 72,202,498	\$ 32,815,290
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Current Liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 1,395,853	\$ 10,224,459	\$ 424,182
	1,395,853	10,224,459	424,182
Asset retirement obligation (note 7)	1,579,565	1,394,059	-
TOTAL LIABILITIES	2,975,418	11,618,518	424,182
Shareholders' Equity			
Share capital	73,006,972	70,174,886	41,306,246
Contributed surplus	4,280,069	3,175,660	2,311,319
Accumulated other comprehensive income	117,712	593,516	-
Deficit	(17,551,818)	(13,360,082)	(11,226,457)
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	59,852,935	60,583,980	32,391,108
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	\$ 62,828,353	\$ 72,202,498	\$ 32,815,290

Going concern (note 1)

Contingencies and commitments (note 13)

Approved by the Board of Directors

"signed"
Ray Antony, Director and Chairman

"signed"
Stan Grad, Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated interim financial statements

Eaglewood Energy Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive (Loss)/Income
Canadian Dollars
(Unaudited)

	For the three months ended,		For the nine months ended,	
	September	September	September	September
	30, 2011	30, 2010	30, 2011	30, 2010
Expenses				
Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets (note 6)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (1,402,317)	\$ -
General and administrative expenses	(811,328)	(906,768)	(2,439,956)	(2,777,198)
Depletion, depreciation and amortization	(40,905)	(19,235)	(119,792)	(30,162)
Results from operating activities	(852,233)	(926,003)	(3,962,065)	(2,807,360)
Finance income (note 5)	1,796	161,898	22,520	1,062,300
Finance expense	(132,992)	(35,386)	(252,191)	(41,747)
Net finance income	(131,196)	126,512	(229,671)	1,020,553
Loss for the period	(983,429)	(799,491)	(4,191,736)	(1,786,807)
Other comprehensive income				
Foreign currency translation adjustment	(924,431)	229,472	(475,804)	228,881
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period	\$ (1,907,860)	\$ (570,019)	\$ (4,667,540)	\$ (1,557,926)
Loss per share – basic and diluted	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.05)	\$ (0.03)
Weighted average common shares – basic and diluted	87,148,942	72,638,942	87,059,235	67,530,935

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated interim financial statements

Eaglewood Energy Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity
Canadian Dollars
(Unaudited)

	Number of common shares	Share capital	Contributed Surplus	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Deficit	Total equity
Balance at January 1, 2011	86,238,942	\$ 70,174,886	\$ 3,175,660	\$ 593,516	\$ (13,360,082)	\$ 60,583,980
Total comprehensive loss for the period:						
Loss for the period					(4,191,736)	(4,191,736)
<i>Other comprehensive income:</i>						
Foreign currency translation				(475,804)		(475,804)
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period		-	-	(475,804)	(4,191,736)	(4,667,540)
Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity						
Issue of common shares	710,000	532,500				532,500
Share issue costs		(54,364)				(54,364)
Share based payments			967,527			967,527
Options exercised	200,000	30,698	(10,698)			20,000
Total transactions with owners	910,000	508,834	956,829	-	-	1,465,663
Translation differences		2,323,252	147,580	-	-	2,470,832
Balance at September 30, 2011	87,148,942	\$ 73,006,972	\$ 4,280,070	\$ 117,712	\$ (17,551,818)	\$ 59,852,935

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated interim financial statements

Eaglewood Energy Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity
Canadian Dollars
(Unaudited)

	Number of common shares	Share capital	Special Warrants	Contributed Surplus	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Deficit	Total equity
Balance at January 1, 2010	58,544,942	\$ 41,306,246	\$ -	\$ 2,311,319	\$ -	\$ (11,226,457)	\$ 32,391,108
Total comprehensive loss for the period:							
Loss for the period						(1,786,807)	(1,786,807)
<i>Other comprehensive income:</i>							
Foreign currency translation					228,881		228,881
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	228,881	(1,786,807)	(1,557,926)
Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity							
Issue of special warrants			22,443,750				22,443,750
Issue costs, net of tax		(175,738)	(134,809)				(310,547)
Conversion of warrants to shares	13,500,000	22,443,750	(22,308,941)				134,809
Share based payments				831,689			831,689
Options exercised	594,000	375,817		(134,917)			240,900
Total transactions with owners	14,094,000	22,643,829	-	696,772	-	-	23,340,601
Translation differences		(1,374,623)	-	(43,653)	-	-	(1,418,276)
Balance at September 30, 2010	72,638,942	\$ 62,575,452	\$ -	\$ 2,964,438	\$ 228,881	\$ (13,013,264)	\$ 52,755,507

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated interim financial statements

Eaglewood Energy Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow
Canadian Dollars
(Unaudited)

	For the nine months ended,	
	September 30,	September 30,
	2011	2010
Cash flows related to the following activities:		
Operating activities		
Net loss	\$ (4,191,736)	\$ (1,786,807)
Adjustments for:		
Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets	1,402,317	-
Stock-based payments	709,915	831,689
Depletion, depreciation and amortization	119,792	30,162
Change in discount rate for asset retirement obligation	96,495	-
Accretion of asset retirement obligation	39,846	-
Finance income	(22,520)	(39,338)
	(1,845,891)	(964,294)
Changes in non-cash working capital (note 9)	786,727	3,848,774
	(1,059,164)	2,884,480
Investing activities		
Additions to exploration and evaluation assets	(10,016,466)	(23,635,168)
Additions to property, plant and equipment	(21,742)	(265,398)
Release of letter of credit	2,749,725	-
Finance income	22,520	39,338
Restricted cash	-	(5,659,018)
	(7,265,963)	(29,520,246)
Financing activities		
Issue of common shares	552,500	22,684,650
Share issue costs	(54,364)	(175,738)
	498,136	22,508,912
Net (decrease) increase in cash	(7,826,991)	(4,126,854)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	12,858,739	13,622,795
Effect of exchange rate change on cash and cash equivalents	(13,262)	(696,529)
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	\$ 5,018,486	\$ 8,799,412

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated interim financial statements

Eaglewood Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

1. Nature of operations and going concern

Eaglewood Energy Inc. (collectively with its subsidiary, the “Company” or “Eaglewood”) is a development stage enterprise whose primary activity is exploration of its Papua New Guinea (“PNG”) licenses. Eaglewood is incorporated and domiciled in Canada. The address of its registered office is Suite 602, 304 – 8 Ave. SW, Calgary, Alberta. The Company has commenced exploration drilling activities but does not have any production revenue at this time.

The consolidated interim financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary, Eaglewood Energy (BVI) Ltd., which was incorporated on July 4, 2007.

The Company’s consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations. The Company has not generated any petroleum revenue to date and for the three and nine month period ended September 30, 2011, the Company reported a net loss of approximately \$1.0 million and \$4.2 million respectively. At September 30, 2011, the Company had an accumulated deficit of approximately \$17.6 million and net working capital of approximately \$4.2 million. In addition to its ongoing working capital requirements, the Company has financial commitments related to its PNG licenses as described in note 13 (b). These conditions indicate the existence of material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to raise equity financing and/or enter into joint venture or farm-out arrangements in the next twelve months. Management believes there is the opportunity for the Company to raise additional equity and/or enter into further farm-out or joint venture arrangements in the next twelve months and therefore continue as a going concern. However, there are no assurances that the Company will be successful in achieving these objectives. These consolidated interim financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities, including any impairment in the property, plant and equipment and exploration and evaluation assets, and the reported expenses and balance sheet classifications that would be necessary if the Company is unable to continue as a going concern, and such adjustments could be material.

The consolidated financial statements of the Company as at and for the year ended December 31, 2010 which were prepared under previous Canadian generally accepted accounting principles (“Canadian GAAP”) are available at www.sedar.com.

2. Basis of preparation

The Company prepares its consolidated financial statements in accordance with Canadian GAAP as set out in the Handbook of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants (“CICA Handbook”). In 2010, the CICA Handbook was revised to incorporate International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), and require publicly accountable enterprises to apply such standards effective for years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. Since this is the Company’s initial year presenting results and financial position under IFRS, these interim consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with IAS 34, *Interim Financial Reporting* and IFRS 1 *First-time Adoption of IFRS*. In these interim consolidated financial statements, the term “Canadian GAAP” refers to Canadian GAAP before the adoption of IFRS.

These interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS standards and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) that are expected to be effective as at and for the year ended December 31, 2011, the Company’s first annual reporting under IFRS. The consolidated interim financial statements do not include all of the information

Eaglewood Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

required for full annual financial statements. Subject to certain transition elections disclosed in note 16, the Company has consistently applied the same accounting policies in its opening IFRS balance sheet at January 1, 2010 and throughout all periods presented, as if these policies had always been in effect. Note 16 discloses the impact of the transition to IFRS on the Company's reported financial position, financial performance and cash flows, including the nature and effect of significant changes in accounting policies from those used in the Company's consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2010.

The policies applied in these interim consolidated financial statements are based on IFRS issued and outstanding as of November 24, 2011, the date the Board of Directors approved the statements. Any subsequent changes to IFRS that are given effect in the Company's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ending December 31, 2011 could result in restatement of these interim consolidated financial statements, including the transition adjustments recognized on change-over to IFRS.

The interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's Canadian GAAP annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2010.

(a) Basis of measurement

The consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis.

(b) Use of Estimates and Judgments

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the year in which the estimates are revised and in any future years affected.

Information about significant areas of estimation uncertainty and critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements is included in the following notes:

- note 6 – valuation of exploration and evaluation assets
- note 7 – asset retirement obligations
- note 8 – measurement of share-based payments.

3. Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently by the Company and its subsidiary to all periods presented in these consolidated interim financial statements and in preparing the opening IFRS statement of financial position at January 1, 2010 for the purposes of the transition to IFRS.

(a) Basis of consolidation

(i) Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Company. Control exists when the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its

Eaglewood Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

activities. In assessing control, potential voting rights that currently are exercisable are taken into account. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases.

(ii) Jointly controlled operations and jointly controlled assets

Some of the Company's oil and natural gas activities involve jointly controlled assets. The consolidated financial statements include the Company's share of these jointly controlled assets and a proportionate share of the relevant revenue and related costs.

(iii) Transactions eliminated on consolidation

Intercompany balances and transactions, and any unrealized income and expenses arising from intercompany transactions, are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements.

(b) Foreign currency translation

(i) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of each consolidated entity in the Eaglewood group are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the "functional currency"). The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's presentation currency. The functional currency of the Company is the US dollar.

The financial statements of entities are translated into Canadian dollars as follows: assets, liabilities, and equity (with the exception of deficit) – at the closing rate at the date of the statement of financial position, and income and expenses – at the average rate of the period (as this is considered a reasonable approximation to actual rates). All resulting changes are recognized in other comprehensive income as cumulative translation adjustments.

(ii) Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Generally, foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of foreign currency transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than an operation's functional currency are recognized in profit or loss.

(c) Financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Eaglewood Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

At initial recognition, the Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories depending on the purpose for which the instruments were acquired:

(i) Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

A financial asset or liability is classified in this category if acquired principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the short-term. Derivatives are also included in this category unless they are designated as hedges. Financial instruments in this category are recognized initially and subsequently at fair value. Transaction costs are expensed in the profit or loss. Gains and losses arising from changes in fair value are presented in the profit or loss within other gains and losses in the period in which they arise. The Company currently has no financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

(ii) Available-for-sale investments

Available-for-sale investments are non-derivatives that are either designated in this category or not classified in any of the other categories.

Available-for-sale investments are recognized initially at fair value plus transaction costs and are subsequently carried at fair value. Gains or losses arising from changes in fair value are recognized in other comprehensive income. The Company currently has no available-for-sale investments.

(iii) Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. The Company's loans and receivables comprise accounts receivable and cash and cash equivalents, and are included in current assets due to their short-term nature. Loans and receivables are initially recognized at the amount expected to be received, less, when material, a discount to reduce the loans and receivables to fair value. Subsequently, loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method less a provision for impairment.

(iv) Financial liabilities at amortized cost

Financial liabilities at amortized cost include accounts payable and accrued liabilities. Accounts payable are initially recognized at the amount required to be paid, less, when material, a discount to reduce the payables to fair value. Subsequently, accounts payable are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

Financial liabilities are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within twelve months. Otherwise, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

(v) Share capital

Common shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of common shares and share options are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects.

Eaglewood Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

(d) Property, plant and equipment and exploration and evaluation assets

(i) Recognition and measurement

Exploration and evaluation expenditures

Pre-license costs are recognized in profit or loss as incurred.

Exploration and evaluation costs, including the costs of acquiring licenses and directly attributable general and administrative costs, initially are capitalized as exploration and evaluation assets according to the nature of the assets acquired. The costs are accumulated in cost centers by licenses pending determination of technical feasibility and commercial viability.

Exploration and evaluation assets are assessed for impairment if (i) sufficient data exists to determine technical feasibility and commercial viability, and (ii) facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount. For purposes of impairment testing, exploration and evaluation assets are allocated to cash-generating units.

The technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting a mineral resource is considered determinable when proven reserves are determined to exist and a production development license is applied for. A review of each exploration license or field is carried out, at least annually, to ascertain whether proven reserves have been discovered. Upon determination of proven reserves, exploration and evaluation assets attributable to those reserves are first tested for impairment and then reclassified from exploration and evaluation assets to a separate category within property, plant and equipment, referred to as petroleum and natural gas properties.

Development and production costs

Items of property, plant and equipment, which include petroleum and natural gas properties, will be measured at cost less accumulated depletion and depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Development and production assets will be grouped into CGU's for impairment testing. When significant parts of an item of property, plant and equipment, including petroleum and natural gas properties, having different useful lives, they will be accounted for as separate items (major components).

Gains and losses on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment, including petroleum and natural gas properties, will be determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of property, plant and equipment and will be recognized net within "other income" or "other expenses" in profit or loss.

(ii) Farm-outs

Exploration and evaluation assets are reduced for the amount of cash received from the farm-outs. No gain or loss is recognized on this transaction.

(iii) Depletion and depreciation

The net carrying value of development or production assets will be depleted using the unit of production method by reference to the ratio of production in the year to the related proven and probable reserves, taking into account estimated future development costs necessary to bring

Eaglewood Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

those reserves into production. Future development costs are estimated taking into account the level of development required to produce the reserves. These estimates will be reviewed by independent reserve engineers at least annually.

For other assets, depreciation is recognized in profit or loss on a declining balance basis as follows:

Office furniture and equipment	20%
Computer equipment	30%

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted if appropriate.

(e) Asset retirement obligation

The Company recognizes the fair value of a liability for an asset retirement obligation ("ARO") in the period in which it is incurred and records a corresponding increase in the carrying value of the related long-lived asset. The liability is subsequently adjusted for the passage of time and is recognized as an accretion expense in the consolidated statement of operations. The fair value of the obligation is periodically adjusted for revisions in either the risk-free rate, timing or the amount of the original estimated cash flows associated with the liability. The fair value is determined through a review of engineering studies, industry guidelines, and management's estimates on a site by site basis. The asset is amortized on a straight-line basis, over the life of the asset.

(f) Impairment

(i) Financial assets (including accounts receivable)

A financial asset is assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any objective evidence that it is impaired. A financial asset is considered to be impaired if objective evidence indicates that one or more events have had a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of that asset.

An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortized cost is calculated as the difference between its carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the original effective interest rate.

Individually significant financial assets are tested for impairment on an individual basis. The remaining financial assets are assessed collectively in groups that share similar credit risk characteristics.

All impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss.

An impairment loss is reversed if the reversal can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognized. For financial assets measured at amortized cost the reversal is recognized in profit or loss.

(ii) Non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of the Company's non-financial assets, other than exploration and evaluation assets, are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. Exploration and evaluation assets are assessed for impairment when they are reclassified to property, plant and equipment, as petroleum and natural gas properties, and also if facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount.

For the purpose of impairment testing, assets that cannot be tested individually are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets (the "cash-generating unit" or "CGU"). The recoverable amount of an asset or a CGU is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. Value in use is generally computed by reference to the present value of the future cash flows expected to be derived from production of proven and probable reserves.

Fair value less costs to sell is the amount obtainable from the sale of an asset or cash-generating unit in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable, willing parties, less the costs of disposal.

Exploration and evaluation assets are allocated to related CGU's when they are assessed for impairment, both at the time of any triggering facts and circumstances as well as upon their eventual reclassification to producing assets (petroleum and natural gas properties in property, plant and equipment).

Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss. Impairment losses recognized in respect of CGU's are allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the units and then to reduce the carrying amounts of the other assets in the unit (group of units) on a pro rata basis.

An impairment loss in respect of goodwill is not reversed. In respect of other assets, impairment losses recognized in prior years are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depletion and depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized.

(g) Share based payment

The grant date fair value of options granted to employees is expensed to general and administrative expenses or capitalized in the same manner in which the salaries for the related employees are treated, with a corresponding increase in contributed surplus over the vesting period based on the number of awards expected to vest. The number of awards expected to vest is reviewed at least annually, with any impact being recognized immediately. Each tranche in an award is considered a separate award with its own vesting period and grant date fair value.

Eaglewood Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

Fair value of each tranche is measured at the date of grant using the Black Scholes option pricing model.

(h) Provisions

A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. Provisions are not recognized for future operating losses. The unwinding of the discount is recognized as a finance cost.

(i) Finance income and expenses

Finance expense comprises interest expense on borrowings, accretion of the discount on provisions and impairment losses recognized on financial assets.

Interest income is recognized as it accrues in profit or loss, using the effective interest method.

Foreign currency gains and losses, reported under finance income and expenses, are reported on a net basis.

(j) Income tax

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in equity.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is recognized using the balance sheet method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognized on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination. In addition, deferred tax is not recognized for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realized simultaneously.

A deferred tax asset is recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the temporary difference can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

(k) Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per share is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to common shareholders and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the effects of dilutive instruments such as options granted to employees.

4. New and amended accounting standards

(a) New accounting standards

IFRS 9 was issued in November 2009 and contained requirements for financial assets. This standard addresses classification and measurement of financial assets and replaces the multiple category and measurement models in IAS 39 for debt instruments with a new mixed measurement model having only two categories: amortized cost and fair value through profit or loss. IFRS 9 also replaces the models for measuring equity instruments, and such instruments are either recognized at fair value through profit or loss or at fair value through other comprehensive income. Where such equity instruments are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, dividends are recognized in profit or loss to the extent not clearly representing a return of investment, are recognized in profit or loss; however, other gains and losses (including impairments) associated with such instruments remain in accumulated comprehensive income indefinitely.

Requirements for financial liabilities were added in October 2010 and they largely carried forward existing requirements in IAS 39, Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement, except that fair value changes due to credit risk for liabilities designated at fair value through profit and loss would generally be recorded in other comprehensive income.

This standard is required to be applied for accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with earlier adoption permitted. The Company has not yet assessed the impact of the standard or determined whether it will adopt the standard early.

In May 2011, the IASB issued the following standards which have not yet been adopted by the Company: IFRS 11, *Joint Arrangements* (IFRS 11), IAS 27, *Separate Financial Statements* (IAS 27), IFRS 13, *Fair Value Measurement* (IFRS 13) and amended IAS 28, *Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures* (IAS 28). Each of the new standards is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013 with early adoption permitted. The Company has not yet begun the process of assessing the impact that the new and amended standards will have on its financial statements or whether to early adopt any of the new requirements.

The following is a brief summary of the new standards:

IFRS 11 - *Joint Arrangements* requires a venturer to classify its interest in a joint arrangement as a joint venture or joint operation. Joint ventures will be accounted for using the equity method of accounting whereas for a joint operation the venturer will recognize its share of the assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses of the joint operation. Under existing IFRS, entities have the choice to proportionately consolidate or equity account for interests in joint ventures. IFRS 11 supersedes IAS 31, *Interests in Joint Ventures*, and SIC-13, *Jointly Controlled Entities—Non-monetary Contributions by Venturers*.

Eaglewood Energy Inc.**Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

IFRS 13 - *Fair Value Measurement* is a comprehensive standard for fair value measurement and disclosure requirements for use across all IFRS standards. The new standard clarifies that fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset, or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants, at the measurement date. It also establishes disclosure requirements for fair value measurement. Under existing IFRS, guidance on measuring and disclosing fair value is dispersed among the specific standards requiring fair value measurements and in many cases does not reflect a clear measurement basis or consistent disclosures.

(b) Amendments to Other Standards

In addition, there have been amendments to existing standards, including IAS 27, *Separate Financial Statements* (IAS 27), and IAS 28, *Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures* (IAS 28). IAS 27 addresses accounting for subsidiaries, jointly controlled entities and associates in non-consolidated financial statements. IAS 28 has been amended to include joint ventures in its scope and to address the changes in IFRS 10 – 13.

5. Finance income

	Three months ended,		Nine months ended,	
	September 30, 2011	September 30, 2010	September 30, 2011	September 30, 2010
Interest income	\$ 1,796	\$ 17,258	\$ 22,520	\$ 39,338
Net foreign exchange gain	-	144,640	-	1,022,962
	\$ 1,796	\$ 161,898	\$ 22,520	\$ 1,062,300

6. Exploration and evaluation assets

Cost:	
Balance at January 1, 2010	\$ 18,723,528
Additions	27,532,138
Foreign currency translation	(118,723)
Balance at December 31, 2010	46,136,943
Additions	10,274,079
Foreign currency translation	2,048,858
Balance at September 30, 2011	\$ 58,459,880
Amortization and impairment losses:	
Balance at January 1, 2010 and December 31, 2010	\$ -
Impairment	(1,402,317)
Amortization	(61,142)
Balance at September 30, 2011	\$ (1,463,459)
Carrying amounts:	
At January 1, 2010	\$ 18,723,528
At December 31, 2010	\$ 46,136,943
At September 30, 2011	\$ 56,996,421

During the nine months ended September 30, 2011, the Company recorded impairment of \$1.4M related to PPL 258. On March 18, 2010, the Company submitted a request for a five year extension of the license upon its expiry in October 2010. The Petroleum Advisory Board ("PAB") deliberated on the extension

Eaglewood Energy Inc.**Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

application but did not make a recommendation on an extension of the license. Final approval/denial was left to the discretion of the Energy Minister, which has not been received to date. Based on the lack of a positive recommendation from the PAB, the Company has decided to impair the asset.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2011 the Company had capital expenditures relating to exploration and evaluation assets of \$10,274,079 (nine months ended September 30, 2010 - \$23,635,168).

Included in exploration and evaluation assets is \$1,654,180 (as at September 30, 2010 - \$776,960) of capitalized general and administrative expenses related to exploration activities.

7. Asset retirement obligation

Balance at January 1, 2010	\$	-
ARO additions during the period		1,394,059
Balance at December 31, 2010		1,394,059
Change in risk-free rate		96,495
Accretion		39,846
Total before translation difference		1,530,400
Translation difference		49,165
Balance at September 30, 2011	\$	1,579,565

The Company's asset retirement obligations result from its ownership interest in petroleum and natural gas properties. The total asset retirement obligation is estimated based on the Company's net ownership interest in all wells and facilities, estimated costs to reclaim and abandon these wells and facilities and the estimated timing of the costs to be incurred in future years. The Company has estimated the net present value of the asset retirement obligations to be \$1,530,400 as at September 30, 2011 (December 31, 2010 - \$1,394,059) based on an undiscounted total future liability of \$2,696,865 (September 30, 2010 - nil). These payments are expected to occur in 2027 or 2028. The discount factor, being the risk-free rate, is 3.55 percent at September 30, 2011 (2010 - 3.96 percent).

8. Share capital**(a) Authorized**

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares and preferred shares.

(b) Stock options

The Company has a stock option plan for directors, officers, employees and consultants. Under the Company's stock option plan, the Company may grant options of up to 10 percent of the issued and outstanding common shares. The plan is administered by the Board of Directors. In accordance with the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange, the option exercise price, when granted, is based on the last closing price of the Company's shares on the TSX-V prior to the grant, subject to a permitted discount. Options granted under the plan have an exercise period not exceeding ten years. The vesting period is determined at the time of grant at the discretion of the Board of Directors.

Eaglewood Energy Inc.**Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

The Company had stock options outstanding to acquire common shares as follows:

	Weighted average remaining life (years)	Number of options		Weighted average exercise price
Balance, January 1, 2010	3.64	5,575,000	\$	0.65
Granted		1,665,000		1.09
Exercised		(644,000)		0.38
Forfeited		(650,000)		0.94
Balance, December 31, 2010	3.26	5,946,000	\$	0.77
Granted		100,000		0.50
Exercised		(200,000)		0.10
Balance, September 30, 2011	2.56	5,846,000	\$	0.80

The following table summarizes the stock options outstanding at September 30, 2011:

Range of exercise prices	Options outstanding	Weighted average exercise price	Options exercisable	Weighted average remaining life (years)
\$0.10 - \$0.50	1,706,000	0.12	1,606,000	2.28
\$0.51 - \$1.00	2,065,000	0.81	975,000	2.86
\$1.01 - \$1.50	1,500,000	1.24	1,125,000	2.08
\$1.50 - \$1.64	575,000	1.64	287,500	3.58
	5,846,000	0.80	3,993,500	2.56

The fair value of the stock options granted during the nine months ended September 30, 2011 for which the exercise price was equal to the share's market price was estimated at \$42,410 (2010 - \$816,500). These amounts will be recognized as stock based compensation expense over the vesting period of the options.

(c) Performance warrants

In 2008, the Company granted performance warrants to certain employees. The performance warrants entitle the employees to purchase an equivalent number of common shares of the Company if the common shares close at or above pre-determined prices for specified periods of time. The performance warrants vest in four equal tranches over a two year period and expire three years from the date of grant. Certain of these warrants have been extended for a further two years and will expire in November 2013. The exercise price of the performance warrants escalates with each tranche and ranges from \$0.75 to \$1.75.

	Number of warrants		Weighted average exercise price
Balance, January 1, 2010	8,000,000	\$	1.19
Exercised	(50,000)		0.75
Forfeited	(150,000)		1.33
Balance, December 31, 2010 and September 30, 2011	7,800,000	\$	1.19

Eaglewood Energy Inc.**Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

Exercise price	Warrants outstanding	Warrants exercisable
\$0.75	1,950,000	1,950,000
\$1.00	1,950,000	1,950,000
\$1.25	1,950,000	1,950,000
\$1.75	1,950,000	-
	7,800,000	5,850,000

(d) Share-based payments

The fair value of common share options and performance warrants granted is estimated on the date of grant and is recognized over the vesting period, using the Black Scholes Model.

	Nine months ended,	
	September 30,	September 30,
	2011	2010
Weighted average fair value of stock options granted (per option)	\$0.42	1.42
Weighted average fair value of performance warrants granted	n/a	n/a
Expected life of stock options	4 years	4 years
Expected life of performance warrants	n/a	n/a
Expected volatility	141%	146%
Risk-free rate of return	2.52%	2.79%
Dividend yield	Nil	Nil

A forfeiture rate of 5 percent (September 30, 2010 - 10 percent) is used when recording share-based payments. This estimate is adjusted to the actual forfeiture rate. The stock based compensation expense related to the stock options for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 was \$242,261 and \$967,527 respectively (2010 - \$313,347 and 831,689), of which \$62,204 and \$257,613 (2010 - nil) has been capitalized.

9. Supplementary cash flow information

The following table details the components of non-cash working capital:

	Nine months ended,	
	September 30, 2011	September 30, 2010
Provided by (used in):		
Accounts receivable	\$ 9,608,344	\$ 150,000
Prepaid expenses	7,011	(21,627)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(8,828,628)	3,720,401
	\$ 786,727	\$ 3,848,774

10. Financial instruments and risk management

The carrying amounts of financial instruments comprising cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, accounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair values due to the immediate or short term nature of these financial instruments.

The Company's assets and liabilities recorded at fair value have been categorized based upon the following fair value hierarchy:

Eaglewood Energy Inc.**Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

- Level 1 – quoted market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – inputs other than quoted market prices included in Level 1 that are observable or the asset or liability, either directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices); and
- Level 3 – unobservable inputs such as inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

The level in the fair value hierarchy within which the fair value measurement is categorized in its entirety is determined on the basis of the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety. The fair value of the financial instruments classified as held for trading (cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash) corresponds to a Level 1 classification.

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks that arise as a result of its exploration, development, production, and financing activities such as:

- credit risk;
- liquidity risk; and
- market risk.

This note presents information about the Company's exposure to each of the above risks, the Company's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Company's management of capital. Further quantitative disclosures are included throughout these consolidated interim financial statements.

The Board of Directors oversees managements' establishment and execution of the Company's risk management framework. Management has implemented and monitors compliance with risk management policies. The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to market conditions and the Company's activities.

(a) Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that a third party fails to meet its contractual obligations that could result in the Company incurring a loss. The Company's accounts receivable are primarily with joint venture partners. Receivables from joint venture partners arise when the Company conducts joint operations on behalf of its partners and invoices them for their share of costs. As at September 30, 2011 and 2010 and as at January 1, 2010, there was no allowance for doubtful accounts for the joint venture receivables as all amounts receivable were current.

The maximum exposure to credit risk is as follows:

	Carrying Amount	
	September 30, 2011	December 31, 2010
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 5,018,486	\$ 12,858,739
Restricted cash	-	2,749,725
Accounts receivable	528,933	10,137,259
	\$ 5,547,419	\$ 25,745,723

Cash and cash equivalents

The Company limits its exposure to credit risk by only investing in liquid securities and only with major national banks. Given these credit ratings, management does not expect any counterparty to fail to meet its obligations.

Eaglewood Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

Restricted cash

A letter of credit was provided by a major Canadian bank in the form of a hold on the Company's funds. Management does not expect the counterparty to fail to meet its obligations in releasing the letter of credit, once all conditions of the contract are met.

Accounts receivables

The majority of the Company's operations are conducted in Canada and Papua New Guinea. The Company's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer.

(b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation.

Typically the Company ensures that it has sufficient cash on demand to meet expected operational expenses for a period of 60 days, including the servicing of financial obligations; this excludes the potential impact of extreme circumstances that cannot reasonably be predicted, such as natural disasters. To achieve this objective, the Company prepares annual operating and capital expenditure budgets, which are regularly monitored and updated as considered necessary. Further, the Company utilizes authorizations for expenditures on both operated and non-operated projects to further manage capital expenditure.

(c) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as commodity prices, foreign exchange rates and interest rates will affect the Company's income or the value of the financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return.

The Company may use both financial derivatives and physical delivery sales contracts to manage market risks.

(d) Foreign currency exchange risk:

The Company is exposed to risk arising from fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates and the volatility of those rates. This exposure primarily relates to: (i) certain expenditure commitments, deposits and accounts payable which are denominated in foreign currencies including Canadian dollars, Australian dollars or Papua New Guinea kina; and (ii) its operations in Papua New Guinea.

The Company's foreign currency exchange risk arises from cash and cash equivalents and current liabilities. With a 10% strengthening or weakening of the Canadian dollar against all exchange rates, the net loss for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 would reduce by \$0.3 million (December 31, 2010 -\$0.5 million) or increase by \$0.4 million (December 31, 2010 - \$0.6 million).

11. Capital management

The Company's objective when managing its capital structure is to maintain adequate levels of available working capital, including cash and cash equivalents, to meet its license commitments in PNG.

The Company funds its share of expenditures of all commitments from existing cash and cash equivalent balances received primarily from fees from farming out its Licenses and issuances of shareholders' equity.

Eaglewood Energy Inc.**Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

In order to maintain positive working capital, the Company may issue new shares. The Company does not currently utilize debt and is not subject to any financial covenants.

The Board of Directors regularly reviews the Company's cash and cash equivalents against the expenditure commitments and assesses the timing and need for additional equity financing. The Company's results will impact its access to the capital necessary to meet these expenditure commitments. There can be no assurance that equity financing will be available or sufficient to meet those requirements, or for other corporate purposes, or if equity financing is available, that it will be on terms acceptable to the Company.

12. Related party transactions

The Company has entered into transactions with related parties in the normal course of business, which were valued at the exchange amount established and agreed to by the related parties. During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010, the related party transactions were as follows:

- (a) the Company paid \$3,000 and \$9,000 (September 30, 2010 - \$6,000 and \$9,000) to a company controlled by a director. These fees were paid for administration services which were provided by the director who previously acted as an officer of the Company. At September 30, 2011, \$nil (December 31, 2010 - \$nil) was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.
- (b) the Company paid \$15,136 and \$69,121 (September 30, 2010 - \$19,591 and \$128,223) for legal services to a law firm of which an officer of the Company is a partner. At September 30, 2011, \$nil (December 31, 2010 - \$38,420) was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

Key management personnel compensation

In addition to their salaries, the Company also provides non-cash benefits to executive officers. The executive officers include the Chief Executive Officer, the Chief Operating Officer and the Chief Financial Officer. Executive officers also participate in the Company's stock option program. Key management personnel compensation for the three and nine months ended September 30, is comprised as follows:

	For the three months ended,		For the nine months ended,	
	September 30,	September 30,	September 30,	September 30,
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Salaries and wages	\$ 200,406	\$ 209,462	\$ 731,868	\$ 622,636
Short-term employee benefits	1,881	2,841	13,847	14,029
Share-based payments	49,995	64,064	146,580	210,775
	\$ 252,282	\$ 276,367	\$ 892,295	\$ 847,440

13. Contingencies and commitments

- (a) Pursuant to the acquisition of a 100 percent interest in four exploration prospecting licenses granted by the Government of PNG and all related geological, seismic and technical data (the "Licenses"), the original vendor of the Licenses has the right to acquire a 10 percent interest in all, but not less than all, of the Licenses exercisable within 60 days from the date that the Company completes the drilling and testing of a third well on the Licenses by paying to the Company 10 percent of gross expenditures incurred in respect of the Licenses up to the election date and by agreeing to pay 10 percent of the ongoing costs with respect to the exploration and

Eaglewood Energy Inc.**Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

development of the Licenses. Management estimates that this option will be exercisable in Q4 2012, at which time the exercise price will be approximately US \$17 million.

- (b) Pursuant to the terms of the Licenses, the Company has assumed certain financial and work commitments relating to the three remaining licenses as described below:

License	Commitment
PPL 257	On November 22, 2011, a five year extension to PPL 257 was offered. During the first two years of the extension, the Company must, at a cost of not less than US\$500,000 integrate recently completed studies; conduct further field studies as deemed necessary; integrate seismic interpretation and structural studies; and continue farm-out talks. Prior to the beginning of the third year of the extension, the Company must submit and have approved by the Minister, the work program for the remaining three years of the license which must include drilling one exploration well at a cost of not less than \$US40,000,000, conduct post well studies and comprehensive license review at a cost of not less than \$US500,000; and provide particulars of the financial resources available to the Company to carry out the forgoing work program.
PPL 258	There was a commitment to drill one exploration well by October 20, 2009 which was not met. On March 18, 2010, the Company submitted a request for a five year extension of the license upon its expiry in October 2010. Under the PNG Oil and Gas Act, the license is deemed to still be in effect while the Company awaits review of its extension request by the Energy Minister. The PAB deliberated on the extension application but did not make a recommendation on extension of the license. Final approval/denial was left to the discretion of the Energy Minister, which has not been received to date. Based on the lack of a positive recommendation from the PAB, the Company has decided to impair the asset.
PPL 259	In September 2011, a five-year extension to PPL 259 was granted. Within the first two years from the date of extension of this license, the Company must, at a cost of not less than US\$26,000,000 acquire 100km of 2D seismic, drill one exploration well, and conduct geological and geophysical studies. Prior to the beginning of the third year of the extension, the Company must submit and have approved by the Minister, the work program for the remaining three years of the extension which must include drilling an appraisal well or another exploration well. In August 2011, the Minister also approved the variation to the license which replaced the requirement to drill an appraisal well, with the acquisition of 20km of seismic and additional geological and geophysical studies.
PRL 28	A Petroleum Retention License (PRL) has been offered and accepted for the two graticular blocks comprising the Ubuntu prospect of PPL 259. The extension will be granted for five years and during this period, the Company must undertake marketing studies with analysis of future hydrocarbon commercialization scenarios for the Ubuntu static gas and gas condensate resource; undertake technical studies to (i) re-map and assess the reserves of the Ubuntu feature, focusing on an integration of the Ubuntu seismic; (ii) determine the potential for an integrated development with other nearby fields; (iii) deliver gas and/or condensate to local markets; (iv) identify landowners and required social mapping; and (v) address other commercialization opportunities for gas/condensate. The cost of the above work is to be not less than US\$350,000. Contingent on the conclusions reached on the above items and if the market warrants, the Company must then undertake engineering studies aimed at appraisal and development of gas and/or condensate delivery; perform a conventional or extended well test on Ubuntu-1; consider drilling an appraisal or development well; and undertake commercial negotiation of gas and/or condensate contracts.
PPL 260	A five-year extension to PPL 260 was granted. During the first two years of the extension, at a cost of not less than US\$1,000,000 the following work must be undertaken: field mapping to mature and de-risk leads; generation and modeling of structural cross sections; geological and geophysical studies; and generation of a Prospects and Leads inventory. Prior to the beginning of the third year

Eaglewood Energy Inc.**Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

	of the extension, the Operator must submit and have approved by the Minister, the work program for the three remaining years of the extension which must include acquisition of 20km of 2D seismic; seismic processing and interpretation; and an update of the Prospects and Leads inventory. Following this work, and if a suitable prospect is identified, work must commence on a well proposal and the drilling of one exploration well, otherwise prepare a final permit prospectivity report.
--	--

The Company has issued bank guarantees totaling approximately \$160,000 (100,000 Papua New Guinea kina for each license) as security against the capital requirements associated with the Licenses. If the Company does not fulfill its commitments under a License and has not applied for and been granted an extension, it could potentially lose its guarantee and the applicable License could be revoked by the PNG government.

- (c) The PNG government retains a 22.5 percent back-in right which can be exercised at the time a development license is granted. If the PNG government exercises its back-in right, it would be required to pay the Company 22.5 percent of all costs incurred in respect of the Licenses up to the election date and to pay 22.5 percent of the ongoing production and development costs of the Licenses.
- (d) The Company has a commitment to obtain a reclamation certificate relating to an abandoned well site in Alberta which relates to a predecessor company. The cost of any reclamation work relating to the site is not determinable at this time.

14. Segmented information

The Company has one reportable business segment, that being oil and gas exploration and development. The Company's operations were carried on in the following geographic locations:

For the three months ended September 30, 2011			
	Canada	Papua New Guinea	Consolidated
Expenses	\$ (407,208)	\$ (445,025)	\$ (852,233)
Net finance income	135,065	(266,261)	(131,196)
Loss for the period	<u>\$ (272,143)</u>	<u>\$ (711,286)</u>	<u>\$ (983,429)</u>
Capital additions (excluding foreign currency adjustment)	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 602,463</u>	<u>\$ 602,463</u>

For the three months ended September 30, 2010			
	Canada	Papua New Guinea	Consolidated
Expenses	\$ (632,418)	\$ (293,585)	\$ (926,003)
Net finance income	24,863	101,649	126,512
Loss for the period	<u>\$ (607,555)</u>	<u>\$ (191,936)</u>	<u>\$ (799,491)</u>
Capital additions (excluding foreign currency adjustment)	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 12,087,270</u>	<u>\$ 12,087,270</u>

Eaglewood Energy Inc.**Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

For the nine months ended September 30, 2011			
	Canada	Papua New Guinea	Consolidated
Expenses	\$ (1,644,330)	\$ (2,317,735)	\$ (3,962,065)
Net finance income	237,165	(466,836)	(229,671)
Loss for the period	\$ (1,407,165)	\$ (2,784,571)	\$ (4,191,736)
Segment assets	\$ 4,798,207	\$ 58,030,146	\$ 62,828,353
Exploration and evaluation assets	\$ -	\$ 56,996,421	\$ 56,996,421
Capital additions (excluding foreign currency adjustment)	\$ 2,596	\$ 10,293,225	\$ 10,295,821

For the nine months ended September 30, 2010			
	Canada	Papua New Guinea	Consolidated
Expenses	\$ (2,017,990)	\$ (789,370)	\$ (2,807,360)
Net finance income	925,969	94,584	1,020,553
Loss for the period	\$ (1,092,021)	\$ (694,786)	\$ (1,786,807)
Segment assets	\$ 14,507,022	\$ 42,393,068	\$ 56,900,090
Exploration and evaluation assets	\$ -	\$ 41,868,896	\$ 41,868,896
Capital additions (excluding foreign currency adjustment)	\$ 1,497	\$ 23,899,069	\$ 23,900,566

15. Subsequent events

- (a) In October 2011, the operator of PPL 260, received the final instrument, duly executed by the Minister for Petroleum and Energy granting the extension of the PPL 260 license in the highlands of Papua New Guinea ('PNG'). The license, of which Eaglewood has a 10% interest (see subsequent event note (b)), has been extended for a further five years.
- (b) On November 11, 2011, the Company executed an agreement to sell 20% of its 30% equity interest in PPL 260. Eaglewood has also granted an option for the sale of its remaining 10% interest subject to certain conditions.

The purchase price for the 20% interest is USD \$7M, with USD \$2.1M payable on execution of the agreement and the remaining USD \$4.9M payable when the purchaser's interest is registered on the license, which is expected to occur prior to year end. The option granted to purchase the remaining 10% interest in PPL 260 for USD \$3.5M is subject to the expiry or waiver of an option previously granted on the license. The previously granted option is not expected to expire until the third quarter of 2012. The transaction is conditional upon the waiver of pre-emptive rights and receipt of all necessary regulatory approvals.

- (c) On November 22, 2011, the Company received an offer for a five extension of the PPL 257 license. Eaglewood has a 100% interest in this license.

Eaglewood Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

- (d) On November 22, 2011, the Company received an offer for a Petroleum Retention License ("PRL") for the Ubuntu prospect of PPL 259. This PRL will be known as PRL 28 and is offered for five years. Eaglewood has a 40% interest in this license.

16. Explanation of transition to IFRSs

As stated in note 2, this is the first year that the Company's consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS.

The accounting policies set out in note 3 have been applied in preparing the interim financial statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011, the comparative information presented in these interim financial statements for both the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010 and year ended December 31, 2010 and in the preparation of an opening IFRS balance sheet at January 1, 2010 (the Company's date of transition).

In preparing its opening IFRS balance sheet, the Company has adjusted amounts reported previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with previous Canadian GAAP. An explanation of how the transition from previous Canadian GAAP to IFRS has affected the Company's financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

The Company has applied the following transition exceptions and exemptions to full retrospective application of IFRS:

- Extractive activities (see note 16 (vii) (a))
- Share-based payments (see note 16 (vii) (b))

Eaglewood Energy Inc.**Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

(i) Reconciliation of equity at the date of IFRS transition January 1, 2010:

	Notes	Canadian GAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS
ASSETS				
Current assets				
Cash and cash equivalents		\$13,622,795	-	\$13,622,795
Accounts receivable		394,652	-	394,652
Property, plant and equipment	(a), (c)	14,017,447	-	14,017,447
Exploration and evaluation assets	(a), (c)	16,471,069	(16,396,754)	74,315
		-	18,723,528	18,723,528
TOTAL ASSETS		\$30,488,516	\$2,326,774	\$32,815,290
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY				
Current liabilities				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$424,182	-	\$424,182
TOTAL LIABILITIES		424,182	-	424,182
Shareholders' Equity				
Share capital	(c)	41,289,488	16,758	41,306,246
Contributed surplus	(b), (c)	2,340,195	(28,876)	2,311,319
Deficit	(b), (c)	(13,565,349)	2,338,892	(11,226,457)
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		30,064,334	2,326,774	32,391,108
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		\$30,488,516	\$2,326,774	\$32,815,290

Eaglewood Energy Inc.**Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

(ii) Reconciliation of equity September 30, 2010:

	Notes	Canadian GAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS
ASSETS				
Current assets				
Cash and cash equivalents		\$8,799,412	-	\$8,799,412
Accounts receivable		244,652	-	244,652
Prepaid expenses		21,627	-	21,627
		9,065,691	-	9,065,691
Restricted cash		5,659,018	-	5,659,018
Property, plant and equipment	(a),(c)	40,341,473	(40,034,988)	306,485
Exploration and evaluation assets	(a),(c)	-	41,868,896	41,868,896
TOTAL ASSETS		\$55,066,182	\$1,833,908	\$56,900,090
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY				
Current liabilities				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$4,144,583	-	\$4,144,583
TOTAL LIABILITIES		4,144,583	-	4,144,583
Shareholders' Equity				
Share capital	(c)	63,933,317	(1,357,865)	62,575,452
Contributed surplus	(b),(c)	3,051,443	(87,005)	2,964,438
Accumulated and other comprehensive income	(c)	-	228,881	228,881
Deficit	(b),(c)	(16,063,161)	3,049,897	(13,013,264)
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		50,921,599	1,833,908	52,755,507
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		\$55,066,182	\$1,833,908	\$56,900,090

Eaglewood Energy Inc.**Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

(iii) Reconciliation of equity at the end of the last reporting year under Canadian GAAP December 31, 2010:

	Notes	Canadian GAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS
ASSETS				
Current assets				
Cash and cash equivalents		\$12,858,739	-	\$12,858,739
Restricted cash		2,749,725	-	2,749,725
Accounts receivable		10,137,259	-	10,137,259
Prepaid expenses		21,727	-	21,727
Property, plant and equipment	(a),(c)	25,767,450	-	25,767,450
Exploration and evaluation assets	(a),(c),(e)	45,201,892	(44,903,787)	298,105
		-	46,136,943	46,136,943
TOTAL ASSETS		\$70,969,342	\$1,233,156	\$72,202,498
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY				
Current liabilities				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$10,224,459	-	\$10,224,459
		10,224,459	-	10,224,459
Asset retirement obligation	(c),(e)	728,805	665,254	1,394,059
TOTAL LIABILITIES		10,953,264	665,254	11,618,518
Shareholders' Equity				
Share capital	(c)	73,411,547	(3,236,661)	70,174,886
Contributed surplus	(b),(c)	3,390,026	(214,366)	3,175,660
Accumulated and other comprehensive income	(c)	-	593,516	593,516
Deficit	(b),(c)	(16,785,495)	3,425,413	(13,360,082)
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		60,016,078	567,902	60,583,980
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		\$70,969,342	\$1,233,156	\$72,202,498

Eaglewood Energy Inc.**Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

(iv) Reconciliation of comprehensive income/(loss) for the three months ended September 30, 2010:

	Notes	Canadian GAAP	Reclassification to IFRS presentation	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS
Revenue					
Interest income	(d)	\$17,258	\$(17,258)	\$-	\$-
Expenses					
Bank charges and interest	(d)	35,386	(35,386)	-	-
Management fees	(d)	3,000	(3,000)	-	-
General and administrative expenses	(d)	438,606	468,162		906,768
Professional fees	(d)	38,326	(38,326)	-	-
Public company	(d)	18,900	(18,900)	-	-
Consulting	(d)	16,128	(16,128)	-	-
Stock-based compensation	(b),(c),(d)	313,387	(313,347)	(40)	-
Depreciation		19,235	-	-	19,235
Travel	(d)	78,294	(78,294)	-	-
Other	(d)	167	(167)	-	-
Foreign exchange gain	(d)	172,995	-	(172,995)	-
		1,134,424	(35,386)	(173,035)	926,003
Finance income	(c), (d)	-	17,258	144,640	161,898
Finance expenses	(d)	-	(35,386)	-	(35,386)
Net finance income		-	(18,128)	144,640	126,512
Loss for the period		(1,117,166)	-	317,675	(799,491)
Other comprehensive income					
Foreign currency translation adjustment	(c)	-	-	229,472	229,472
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period		\$(1,117,166)	\$	\$547,147	\$(570,019)
Loss per share:					
Basic		\$(0.02)			\$(0.01)
Diluted		\$(0.02)			\$(0.01)

Eaglewood Energy Inc.**Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

(v) Reconciliation of comprehensive income/(loss) for the nine months ended September 30, 2010:

	Notes	Canadian GAAP	Reclassification to IFRS presentation	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS
Revenue					
Interest income	(d)	\$39,338	\$(39,338)	\$-	\$-
Expenses					
Bank charges and interest	(d)	41,747	(41,747)	-	-
Management fees	(d)	9,000	(9,000)	-	-
General and administrative expenses	(d)	1,351,447	1,425,751		2,777,198
Professional fees	(d)	118,553	(118,553)	-	-
Public company	(d)	156,077	(156,077)	-	-
Consulting	(d)	42,494	(42,494)	-	-
Stock-based compensation	(b),(c),(d)	846,164	(831,689)	(14,475)	-
Depreciation		30,162	-	-	30,162
Travel	(d)	267,557	(267,557)	-	-
Other	(d)	381	(381)	-	-
Foreign exchange gain	(d)	(326,432)	-	326,432	-
		2,537,150	(41,747)	311,957	2,807,360
Finance income	(c), (d)	-	39,338	1,022,962	1,062,300
Finance expenses	(d)	-	(41,747)	-	(41,747)
Net finance income		-	(2,409)	1,022,962	1,020,553
Loss for the period		(2,497,812)	-	711,005	(1,786,807)
Other comprehensive income					
Foreign currency translation adjustment	(c)	-	-	228,881	228,881
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period		\$(2,497,812)	\$	\$939,886	\$(1,557,926)
Loss per share:					
Basic		\$(0.04)			\$(0.03)
Diluted		\$(0.04)			\$(0.03)

Eaglewood Energy Inc.**Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

(vi) Reconciliation of comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2010:

	Notes	Canadian GAAP	Reclassification to IFRS presentation	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS
Revenue					
Interest income	(d)	\$57,330	\$(57,330)	\$-	\$-
Expenses					
Bank charges and interest	(d)	43,417	(43,417)	-	-
Management fees	(d)	12,000	(12,000)	-	-
General and administrative expenses	(d)	1,375,959	1,937,277		3,313,236
Professional fees	(d)	329,459	(329,459)	-	-
Public company	(d)	193,932	(193,932)	-	-
Consulting	(d)	69,267	(69,267)	-	-
Stock-based compensation	(b),(c),(d)	954,936	(897,209)	(57,727)	-
Depreciation		50,462	-	-	50,462
Travel	(d)	435,028	(435,028)	-	-
Other	(d)	381	(381)	-	-
Foreign exchange gain	(d)	(187,365)	-	187,365	-
		3,277,476	(43,416)	129,638	3,363,698
Finance income	(c), (d)	-	57,330	1,216,160	1,273,490
Finance expenses	(d)	-	(43,417)	-	(43,417)
Net finance income		-	13,913	1,216,160	1,230,073
Loss for the period		(3,220,146)	-	1,086,521	(2,133,625)
Other comprehensive income					
Foreign currency translation adjustment	(c)	-	-	593,516	593,516
Total comprehensive loss for the period		\$(3,220,146)	-	\$1,680,037	\$(1,540,109)
Loss per share:					
Basic		\$(0.05)			\$(0.03)
Diluted		\$(0.05)			\$(0.03)

Eaglewood Energy Inc.**Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

*(vii) Notes to reconciliations**(a) IFRS 1 election for full cost oil and gas entities:*

The Company elected an IFRS 1 exemption whereby the Canadian GAAP full cost pool was measured upon transition to IFRS as follows: exploration and evaluation assets were reclassified from the full cost pool to exploration and evaluation assets at the amount that was recorded under Canadian GAAP. The impact arising from the change is summarized as follows:

Consolidated balance sheet:

	January 1, 2010	September 30, 2010	December 31, 2010
Increase in exploration and evaluation assets	\$18,723,528	\$41,868,896	\$46,136,943
Decrease in Property, plant and equipment	\$(18,723,528)	\$(41,868,896)	\$(46,136,943)

(b) Share - based payments:

The Company elected an IFRS 1 exemption relating to fully vested stock options at January 1, 2010 whereby the Canadian GAAP balances relating to fully vested stock options at January 1, 2010 have been carried forward without adjustment. Full retrospective application of IFRS has been applied to unvested stock options at January 1, 2010.

Under Canadian GAAP, the Company did not incorporate a forfeiture estimate in determining the fair value of share options and performance warrants. Under IFRS, the Company must estimate a forfeiture rate. Also, under IFRS for performance warrants, the Company estimates the probability of achieving certain share prices in determining the fair value of the warrants.

The impact arising from the changes (before translation differences) is summarized as follows:

Consolidated statement of comprehensive loss:

	September 30, 2010	December 31, 2010
Decrease in stock based compensation	\$17,337	\$61,687

Consolidated balance sheet:

	January 1, 2010	September 30, 2010	December 31, 2010
Decrease in contributed surplus	\$68,198	\$85,535	\$129,885

(c) Foreign currency:

The Company has determined that US dollars and Canadian dollars are the functional and presentation currencies, respectively, for IFRS financial statements. The impact arising from this change has been included in the above reconciliations. The most significant impact on the balance sheet is an increase in exploration and evaluation assets and property, plant and equipment of \$2,326,774 with an offsetting decrease in the deficit as at January 1, 2010 (September 30, 2010 - increase in exploration and evaluation assets and property, plant and equipment of \$1,833,908 and the same decrease in the deficit; December 31, 2010: increase in exploration and evaluation assets and property, plant and equipment of \$1,233,156 and an offsetting decrease in the deficit). The impact of the accumulated other comprehensive income is an increase in other comprehensive income of \$228,881 for the nine months ended September 30, 2010 (January 1, 2010 - nil; year ended December 31, 2010 - increase of \$593,516). The impact of the profit or loss is an increase in foreign currency exchange gain of \$317,635 for the three months ended September 30, 2010 and an increase in foreign currency exchange gain of \$696,530 for the nine months ended September 30, 2010 (year ended December 31, 2010 - \$1,028,795).

Eaglewood Energy Inc.**Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

(d) Reclassifications

The Company has reclassified its consolidated statement of comprehensive income in order to conform to IFRS. The effects of reclassification are presented in the above reconciliations.

(e) Asset retirement obligations

Consistent with IFRS, asset retirement obligations have been previously measured under Canadian GAAP based on the estimated cost of decommissioning, discounted to their net present value upon initial recognition. Under IAS 37, asset retirement obligations are discounted using a risk-free rate, whereas they were discounted using a credit-adjusted rate under Canadian GAAP.

The impact arising from the above change is summarized as follows:

Consolidated balance sheet:

	January 1, 2010	September 30, 2010	December 31, 2010
Increase in exploration and evaluation assets	\$-	\$-	\$665,319
Increase in asset retirement obligations	\$-	\$-	\$665,319

(f) The following is the summary of transition adjustments to the Company's accumulated other comprehensive income from Canadian GAAP to IFRS:

	January 1, 2010	September 30, 2010	December 31, 2010
Accumulated other comprehensive income under Canadian GAAP	\$-	\$ -	\$-
Functional currency (see (c))	-	228,881	593,516
Accumulated other comprehensive income under IFRS	\$-	\$228,881	\$593,516

(g) The following is the summary of transition adjustments to the Company's deficit from Canadian GAAP to IFRS:

	January 1, 2010	September 30, 2010	December 31, 2010
Deficit under Canadian GAAP	\$(13,565,349)	\$(16,063,161)	\$(16,785,495)
Stock-based payments (see (b))	68,198	85,535	129,885
Functional currency (see (c))	2,270,694	2,964,362	3,295,528
Deficit under IFRS	\$(11,226,457)	\$(13,013,264)	\$(13,360,082)

(h) Adjustments to cash flows

The transformation from Canadian GAAP to IFRS had no significant impact on cash flows.

*(i) Additional IFRS information for the year ended December 31, 2010**Key management personnel compensation:*

Key management personnel compensation for the year ended December 31, 2010 is comprised as follows:

	December 31, 2010
Salaries and wages	\$815,790
Short-term employee benefits	16,870
Stock-based payments	264,370
	\$1,097,030

Eaglewood Energy Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated

Employee benefits:

The aggregate employee benefits for the year ended December 31, 2010 were as follows:

	December 31, 2010
Wages and salaries	\$ 1,831,506
Benefits and other personnel costs	85,260
Stock based payments	1,130,980
Total employee remuneration	3,047,746
Less: capitalized portion of total remuneration	(541,104)
	<u>\$ 2,506,642</u>